

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL
WRIT PETITION NO: 6985 OF 2026**

Between:

Nalluri Ramakrishna, S/o Late Pasalu @ Posalu, Aged about 70 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o Kothuru village, Charla Revenue Mandal, Bhadradi Kothagudem District.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Department of Panchayat Raj and Rural Development, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Gram Panchayat, Chinamidisileru, Rep. by its Secretary, Chinamidisileru Post, Charla Mandal, Bhadradi Kothagudem District.
3. The District Collector, Bhadradi Kothagudem District. At Kothagudem.
4. The Settlement Officer/Revenue Divisional Officer and Sub Collector, Bhadrachalam, Bhadradi Kothagudem District.
5. The Divisional Panchayat Officer, Bhadrachalam Division, Bhadradi Kothagudem District.
6. The District Panchayat Officer, Bhadradi Kothagudem District, at Kothagudem.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate MS. NANDURI YASASWINI presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the 2nd respondent in dumping garbage/waste in the petitioner's agricultural land (extent of Acs.0-30 gts out of Acs.3-52 cents in Sy. No. 30/1, China Midisileru (Z) Village and Gram Panchayat, in pursuant to the alleged possession proceedings dated 04/09/2019 issued by the Village Revenue Officer as illegal, arbitrary, violation of principles of Natural Justice and without jurisdiction, and consequently quash the said proceedings dated 04/09/2019 and further restrain the respondents from interfering with the petitioner's peaceful possession and enjoyment of the subject land until the final disposal of the Ryotwari Patta enquiry in Case No. 964/1/2023 on the file of the 4th respondent Settlement Officer.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Ms. Nanduri Yasaswini Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri P. Ashok Kumar, Assistant Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj and Rural Development for respondent Nos.1, 5 and 6, Sri K. Pradeep Reddy, Standing

Counsel for Gram Panchayat for respondent No.2 and Sri Mahesh, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue for respondent Nos.3 and 4, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Department of Panchayat Raj and Rural Development, Secretariat, State of Telangana, Hyderabad.
2. The Secretary, Gram Panchayat, Chinamidisileru, Chinamidisileru Post, Charla Mandal, Bhadrachalam, Bhadrachalam District.
3. The District Collector, Bhadrachalam District. At Kothagudem.
4. The Settlement Officer/Revenue Divisional Officer and Sub Collector, Bhadrachalam, Bhadrachalam District.
5. The Divisional Panchayat Officer, Bhadrachalam Division, Bhadrachalam District.
6. The District Panchayat Officer, Bhadrachalam District, at Kothagudem

are directed to show cause on or before 17.04.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following ORDER:

Notice Before Admission.

Sri P. Ashok Kumar, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj and Rural Development takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1, 5 and 6 and also seeks time to obtain instructions.

Sri K. Pradeep Reddy, learned Standing Counsel for Gram Panchayat takes notice on behalf of respondent No.2 and also seeks time to obtain instructions.

Sri Mahesh, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos.3 and 4 and also seeks time to obtain instructions.

List this matter on 17.04.2026.

SD/- L VIJAYA LAKSHMI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Department of Panchayat Raj and Rural Development, Secretariat, State of Telangana, Hyderabad.
2. The Secretary, Gram Panchayat, Chinamidisileru, Chinamidisileru Post, Charla Mandal, Bhadradri Kothagudem District.
3. The District Collector, Bhadradri Kothagudem District. At Kothagudem.
4. The Settlement Officer/Revenue Divisional Officer and Sub Collector, Bhadrachalam, Bhadradri Kothagudem District.
5. The Divisional Panchayat Officer, Bhadrachalam Division, Bhadradri Kothagudem District.
6. The District Panchayat Officer, Bhadradri Kothagudem District, at Kothagudem.
(RR 1 to 6 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
7. One CC to MS NANDURI YASASWINI Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
9. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
10. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVV,J

DATED:06/03/2026



LIST ON 17.04.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.6985 of 2026